BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE G: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B1600158 PRINT DATE: 12/ 16/ 22 PAGE: 01
SHIP TO:
AS SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL ORDERS
VENDOR ID: REFER QUESTIONS TO:
WERRES CORPORATI ON
807 E SOUTH ST MATTHEW SM TH
(410 )767-3039
FREDERI CK, MD 21701 MATTHEW SM TH2 @/ARYLAND. GOV
(301 ) 620-4000
ITB: EXPR DATE: 06/ 30/ 23| DISCOUNT TERMS: . NET 30 DAY
POST DATE; 09/29/ 20| CONTRACT AMOUNT: . 00

TERMS:

ARTICLES HEREIN ARE EXEMPT FROM MARYLAND SALES AND USE TAXES BY EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE
NUMBER 3000256-3 AND FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAXES BY EXEMPTION NUMBER 52-73-0358K. IT IS THE
VENDOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVISE COMMON CARRIERS THAT AGENCIES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND
ARE EXEMPT FROM TRANSPORTATION TAX.

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R b kS S S S R I Sk S S b

STATEW DE CONTRACT
FOR
NON- ALL TERRAI N VEHI CLES

R R R R
AMENDMENT #3: CONTRACT EXTENDED THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023
AMENDMENT #2: CONTRACT EXTENDED THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

AMENDMENT #1: CONTRACT EXTENDED THROUGH MAY 30, 2022
TH'S IS THE FI NAL RENEWAL OPTI ON.

CONTRACT TERM DECEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2021, W TH THE
SAME TERMS, CONDI TI ONS, AND PRI CE.

THERE ARE NO REMAI NI NG RENEWAL OPTI ONS AGAI NST CONTRACT 001B7400275.

THS IS A STATEW DE CONTRACT FOR NON- ALL TERRAI'N VEH CLES FOR
THE STATE OF MARYLAND FACI LI Tl ES.

VENDOR: WERRES CORP.

VENDOR CONTACT: STEVE THOMPSON
VENDOR NUMBER: 301-620- 4000

VENDOR ENAI L: STHOVPSON@\ERRES. COM

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)




BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B1600158 PRINT DATE: 12/ 16/ 22 PAGE: 02

TERMS (cont'd):

PRODUCT ACCEPTABI LI TY SHALL BE A SCLE DI SCRETI ON OF THE STATE OF
MARYLAND. STATE OF MARYLAND SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDCGE OF WHAT | S AN

" APPROVED EQUAL". ANY PRCODUCT DELI VERED AS A RESULT OF TH S AWARD

VH CH DCES NOT MEED THE SPECI FI CATIONS OR | S OTHERW SE FOUND TO BE
DEFECTI VE, SHALL BE REJECTED AND RETURNED AT THE VENDOR S EXPENSE FOR
REPLACEMENT OR CREDI T.

FOLLOW NG DELI VERY AND ACCEPTANCE OF ALL PRCODUCTS, WERRES CORP
SHALL SUBM T AN ORG NAL | NVO CE TO THE ORDERI NG AGENCY.

REQUI REMENTS CONTRACT FOR SUPPLYI NG THE USI NG AUTHORI TY W TH THEI R
NEED FOR THE FOLLON NG | TEM'S) FOR THE CONTRACT PERI OD SPECI FI ED.

RELEASES SHALL BE MADE AS REQUESTED BY THE USI NG AUTHORI TY ON AN "AS
REQUI RED" BASI S.

PAYMENT

PAYMENT TERMS TO BE NET, 30 DAYS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBM T AN

| NVO CE TO AGENCY NO LATER THAN 15 DAYS AFTER DATE OF DELI VERY.

ALL PRI CES ARE TO BE DELI VERED F. O.B. CUSTOMER S LOCATI ON.

PRI CE/ DI SCOUNTS LI STED ON THE CONTRACT | NCLUDES ALL FI XED COSTS PER
EQUI PMENT FOR FURNI SHI NG AND DELI VERYI NG THE EQUI PMENT TO THE

LOCATI ONS.

THE VENDOR MUST COMPLY W TH ALL FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATI ONS,
THE STATE OF MARYLAND PROCUREMENT REGULATI ONS | N EFFECT AT THE TI ME
OF CONTRACT AWARD.

DELI VERY AND ACCEPTANCE:

DELI VERY SHALL BE MADE | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE SOLI CI TATI ON

SPECI FI CATI ONS. THE STATE, IN I TS SOLE DI SCRETI ON, MAY EXTEND THE

TI ME OF PERFORMANCE FOR EXCUSABLE DELAYS DUE TO UNFORESEEABLE CAUSES
BEYOND THE CONTRACTOR S CONTROL. THE STATE UNI LATERALLY MAY ORDER I N
VIRI TI NG THE SUSPENSI ON, DELAY OR | NTERRUPTI ON OF PERFORMANCE
HEREUNDER. THE STATE RESERVES THE RI GHT TO TEST ANY MATERI ALS,

EQUI PMENT, SUPPLI ES, OR SERVI CES DELI VERED TO DETERM NE | F THE

SPECI FI CATI ONS HAVE BEEN MET. THE MATERI ALS LI STED IN THE BI D OR
PROPOSAL SHALL BE DELI VERED FOB THE PO NT OR PO NTS SPECI FI ED PRI OR
TO OR ON THE DATE SPECI FI ED IN THE Bl D OR PROPOSAL. ANY MATERI AL THAT
| S DEFECTI VE OR FAILS TO MEET THE TERM5S OF THE SOLI Cl TATI ON

SPECI FI CATI ONS SHALL BE REJECTED. REJECTED MATERI ALS SHALL BE
PROVPTLY REPLACED. |F THE VENDOR REFUSES TO REPLACE REJECTED

MATERI ALS, THE STATE RESERVES THE RI GHT TO PURCHASE REPLACEMENT

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B1600158 PRINT DATE: 12/ 16/ 22 PAGE: 03

TERMS (cont'd):

MATERI ALS | N THE OPEN MARKET AND THE VENDOR SHALL BE LI ABLE FOR ANY
EXCESS PRI CE PAID FOR THE REPLACEMENT, PLUS APPLI CABLE EXPENSES, |F
ANY.

PURCHASES BY OTHER ENTI TI ES - | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS: THI S
PROVI SI ON APPLI ES TO | NDEFI NI TE QUANTI TY CONTRACTS.

ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE:

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY AN ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE TO THE
STATE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE PERCENT (1% OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT
SALES. THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE IS CALCULATED BASED ON ALL
SALES TRANSACTED UNDER THE CONTRACT, M NUS ANY RETURNS OR
CREDI TS. THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE SHALL NOT BE CHARGED
Dl RECTLY TO THE CUSTOMER, E. G, AS A SEPARATE LINE ITEM FEE OR
SURCHARGE, BUT SHALL BE | NCLUDED I N THE CONTRACT' S UNI T PRI CES.

THE ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE SHALL BE SUBM TTED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVI CES, FI SCAL SERVI CES DI VI SION, 301 W
PRESTON STREET, ROOM 1309, BALTI MORE, MD, 21201, WTHI N TEN (10)
CALENDAR DAYS FOLLOW NG THE END OF EACH CALENDAR MONTH ALONG W TH
A MONTHLY USAGE REPORT DOCUMENTI NG ALL CONTRACT SALES. AN EXCEL
VERSI ON OF THE MONTHLY USAGE REPORT SHALL BE EMAI LED TO

DGS. STATEW DECONTRACT SUSAGEREPORT @VYARYLAND. GOV

C. FAILURE TO REM T TRANSACTI ON FEES IN A TI MELY MANNER
OR REM TTANCE OF FEES | NCONSI STENT W TH THE CONTRACT' S
REQUI REMENTS MAY RESULT I N THE STATE EXERCI SI NG ALL RECOURSE
AVAI LABLE UNDER THE CONTRACT | NCLUDI NG, BUT NOT LIM TED TG,
A TH RD PARTY AUDI T OF ALL CONTRACT ACTIVITY.
SHOULD AN AUDI T BE REQUI RED BY THE STATE, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL RElI MBURSE THE STATE FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCI ATED
WTH THE AUDIT UP TO $10, 000. 00 OR ONE (1% PERCENT OF THE
CONTRACT' S ESTI MATED ANNUAL VALUE, VH CHEVER | S H GHER

D. PRIOR TO AVWARD, CONTRACTORS W LL BE ASKED TO CONFI RM I N V\RI Tl NG
THAT THEIR UNI T PRI CES | NCLUDE THE ONE PERCENT (1%
ELECTRONI C TRANSACTI ON FEE.

EMM CATALOG

THE CONTRACT AWARDEE |'S REQUI RED TO REG STER AS A VENDOR | N THE
EMARYLAND MARKETPLACE ECATALOG DI RECTORY ( ONLI NE SHOPPI NG

ENVI RONMVENT) . | T OFFERS A VI RTUAL SHOP FRONT FOR YOUR GOODS AND
SERVI CES TO BE PURCHASED W TH EASE ACROSS THE STATE THROUGH

THE SYSTEM  PLEASE CONTACT CATHY MARZOLA AT (410) 767-1492

REGARDI NG | NFORMATI ON AND | NSTRUCTI ONS ON JO NI NG THE EMM ECATALOG
YOU MUST COORDI NATE THE UPLOAD OF YOUR PRODUCT CATALOG TO ENSURE
MAXI MUM USE OF YOUR PRODUCTS AND SERVI CES PER CONTRACT TERME.

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B1600158 PRINT DATE: 12/ 16/ 22 PAGE: 04

TERMS (cont'd):

PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR PURSUANT TO THI S CONTRACT SHALL BE MADE NO
LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER THE STATE' S RECEI PT OF A PROPER | NVO CE FROM
THE CONTRACTOR. CHARCES FOR LATE PAYMENT OF | NvO CES, OTHER THAN

AS PRESCRI BED BY Tl TLE 15, SUBTITLE 1, OF THE STATE FI NANCE AND
PROCUREMENT ARTI CLE, ANNOTATED CCDE OF MARYLAND, OR BY THE PUBLI C
SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF MARYLAND W TH RESPECT TO REGULATED PUBLI C

UTI LI TIES, AS APPLI CABLE, ARE PRCHI BI TED.

ELECTRONI C FUNDS TRANSFER: THI' S PROVI SI ON ON ELECTRONI C FUNDS TRANSFER
APPLI ES TO CONTRACTS OF OVER $200, 000 FOR WHI CH PAYMENTS ARE MADE
THROUGH THE STATE COVPTROLLER

ELECTRONI C FUNDS TRANSFER W LL BE USED BY THE STATE TO PAY CONTRACTOR
FOR THI S CONTRACT AND ANY OTHER STATE PAYMENTS DUE CONTRACTOR UNLESS
THE STATE COMPTROLLER S OFFI CE GRANTS CONTRACTOR AN EXEMPTI ON.

| NVO CES:

FOLLOW NG DELI VERY AND ACCEPTANCE OF ANY MATERI ALS,

EQUI PMENT, SUPPLI ES OR SERVI CES ( COVPANY NAME) SHALL SUBM T AN
ORG NAL | NVO CE TO THE ACENCY FOR PAYMENT.

VENDOR MUST | NCLUDE THE 9-DIG T ZI P CODE OF COVPANY ADDRESS ON ALL
| NVO CES. FAI LURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT | N DELAY OF PAYMENT.

BPQO PO AS CONTRACT:

TH'S PROVI SI ON APPLI ES TO ALL PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS PROCURED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF CGENERAL SERVI CES EXCEPT CONTRACTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT
OF ARCHI TECTURAL AND ENG NEERI NG SERVI CES FOR A PRI CE OF GREATER THAN
$200, 000.

THE BI DDER S EXECUTI ON AND SUBM SSI ON OF A RESPONSI VE BI D

CONSTI TUTES A PROM SE BY THE BI DDER TO PERFORM THE CONTRACT

SOLI CI TED BY THE DEPARTMENT | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE TERMS

AND CONDI TI ONS STATED IN THE SOLI Cl TATI ON. THE BI D SHALL BE

| RREVOCABLE FOR THE PERI OD STATED I N THE SOLI CI TATI ON OR

FOR SUCH LONGER PERI OD AS THE BI DDER AND THE DEPARTMENT MAY

AGREE.

UPON ACCEPTANCE OF A BI D, THE PROCUREMENT OFFI CER MAY | SSUE

A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER (BPO), IN A FORM TO BE DETERM NED

BY THE DEPARTMENT, TO THE BI DDER ACCEPTI NG THE BI D AND Bl NDI NG
THE BI DDER TO A CONTRACT. THE EXECUTI ON AND | SSUANCE OF A BPO
BY THE PROCUREMENT OFFI CER, SUBJECT TO ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS,
SHALL CONSTI TUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THE BI D AND FI NAL AWARD OF THE
CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT OF THE PARTIES WLL BE EMBODI ED I N THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHI CH SHALL CONSI ST OF THE EXECUTED BPO OF

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B1600158 PRINT DATE: 12/ 16/ 22 PAGE: 05

TERMS (cont'd):

THE PROCUREMENT OFFI CER, | NCLUDI NG ALL DOCUMENTS, TERMS,

AND CONDI Tl ONS | NCORPORATED | NTO THOSE DOCUMENTS BY THE TERMS

OF THE SOLI ClI TATI ON, THE BPO, THE BI D, OR BY OPERATI ON

OF LAW AND THE EXECUTED BI D OF THE BI DDER. | F THE PROCUREMENT

OFFI CER | SSUES A BPO, AT THE OPTI ON OF THE PROCUREMENT

OFFICER | T WLL NOT' BE NECESSARY FOR THE Bl DDER TO EXECUTE

THE BPO OR ANY OTHER FORM OF CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. THE PROCUREMENT
OFFI CER MAY REQUI RE THAT THE PARTI ES BOTH EXECUTE A S| NGLE DOCUMENT
AS THE EMBCDI MENT OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PARTI ES.

THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVI CES "TERMS AND CONDI TI ONS' FOR
COMMODI TY CONTRACTS OVER $25, 000" AND ALL SPECI FI CATONS, TERMS AND

CONDI TI ONS OF SCLI Cl TATI ON #0011 T820427/ NDDGS31029657 HEREI N BY
REFERENCE.

0001 56057 EA 17, 387.1800
TRACTORS, WAREHOUSE

TEXTRON VEHCI LES ( CUSHVAN AND EZ- GO) 6% DI SCOUNT OFF NMSRP
VANTAGE VEHI CLES 6% DI SCOUNT OFF MSRP

VWESTWARD (G4 PATROL VEHI CLES) 6% DI SCOUNT OFF MSRP

ALL COSTS FOR | NBOUND FREI GHT, LOCAL DELI VERY AND DEALER PREP
DI SCOUNT RATE OF 16-17%

END OF | TEM LI ST

kkhkkkkkk*x LAST PA(E kkhkkkkkk*x

AUTHORIZED BY: DATE:

BUYER AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE
FMIS-5 (4/96)



